

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREEN BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 24
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS AND ORDERS 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

1. North Greene’s Save Women’s Sports Act 2

2. A.J.T’s Claim..... 2

3. Proceedings Below 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE NORTH GREEN LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 5

 A. Biologically Male Athletes Are Not Similarly Situated to Biologically Female Athletes..... 7

 B. Even if Equal Protection Analysis Applies, the North Greene Law Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny 9

 1. Protecting female student athletes and ensuring competitive integrity in student athletics are sufficient state interests 10

 2. The North Greene law’s definition of “biological sex” is substantially related to advancing the state’s interests 11

 a. Compensating one sex for a disadvantage suffered 12

 b. Temporal limitation on non-physical state interests..... 13

 c. Using sex-based classification to address physical differences in the sexes 15

II. THE NORTH GREENE LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX..... 16

A.	Classifying School Sports Teams by Biological Sex is Not Discriminatory	17
1.	The ordinary meaning of “sex” when Title IX was passed did not encompass gender identity	18
a.	Ordinary meaning	18
b.	Judicial interpretations of “sex”	20
c.	<i>Bostock’s</i> interpretation of sex discrimination does not apply to Title IX.....	23
2.	Title IX’s implementing regulations explicitly permit sex-separated sports teams	24
B.	The North Greene Law Does Not Harm Transgender Athletes.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	25, 28
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11-14, 20, 24-27
<i>Alabama v. United States Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 21358 (11th Cir. Aug, 22, 2024).....	22, 24
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	5,10, 20, 21, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	19, 20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chic.</i> , 441 U.S. 282 (1979).....	17, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	17, 21, 26
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6, 11
<i>D.N. v. DeSantis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	10, 14
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20, 23
<i>Doe v. Boyerton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comms., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	5
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	6, 9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 28, 29
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (Idaho Ct. App. 2023).....	10, 14
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	21
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1991).....	19, 21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	20, 23
<i>Louisiana v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17886 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	22
<i>M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	6
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	10-13, 17
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	20
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	9, 11, 15, 16

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	6,7
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	10, 16, 21, 26, 28
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	4
<i>Petrie v. Ill. High Sch. Ass'n</i> 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	10, 14
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	18
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass'n of Sch., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Startzell v. City of Phila.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17600 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	20, 22
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	5, 6, 9

<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	5
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	6
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13-15, 25, 28
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	17, 22, 25
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 US. 528 (2015)	23
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Village Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	25, 26
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	17, 18, 27
N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....	2, 7, 17, 18, 27, 28, 29
Other Authorities	
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979)	17, 19, 21, 25
86 Fed. Reg. 32, 637 (June 22, 2021).....	22
<i>ACSM Releases Expert Consensus Statement: The Biological Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance</i> , Am. Coll. of Sports Med. (Sept. 29, 2023), available at: https://bit.ly/3B08wK	12, 22
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	19
Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, <i>Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage</i> , Sports Med., 199, 199 (2021).....	8
David J. Handelsman et. al., <i>Circulating Testosterone as the Hormonal Basis of Sex</i>	

<i>Differences in Athletic Performance</i> , 39 Endocr. Rev. 803, 803-29 (2018).....	8
Lawfulness of the Sports and Spaces Act, Op. Att’y Gen. 24-001 (2024).....	10
Mark J. Catley & Grant R. Tomkinson, <i>Normative health-related fitness values for children: analysis of 85347 test results on 9-17-year-old Australians since 1985</i> , 47 Brit. J. Sports Med. 98, 98-108 (2013).....	8
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary</i> , merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sex (last visited Sept. 5, 2024).....	19
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (re-issue ed. 1978).....	29
<i>PFLAG, PFLAG National Glossary of Terms</i> (September 2024), http://pflag.org/glossary	18
<i>Pre-Puberty, Children Show Marked Differences in Performance</i> , Women’s Sports Policy Working Group (Jan. 1, 2024), available at: https://bit.ly/3BbldlK	8
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	18, 24, 25
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b).....	24, 25, 28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 5

OPINIONS AND ORDER

The opinion and order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit is reproduced at R. 2-16. The opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Greene is published at *A.J.T. v. State of North Greene Bd. of Educ.*, No. 23-1023, 2023 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2023).

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED

This case involves the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause, prohibiting states from “deny[ing] to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.” U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.
